Interest rate risk is measured by using the cashflow sensitivity for change in variable interest rates. Any movement in the market
interest rates could have an impact on the Group’s cash flows as well as costs. In order to manage the Group’s position with
regard to interest rate risk, it adopts a policy of ensuring an optimal mix of its interest rate risk exposure. The Group’s exposure
to the risk of changes in market interest rates related primarily to the Group's borrowing with variable interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk
The interest rate profile of the Group's interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to management is as follows:

Particulars

Interest rate exposure as at

December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 1,705.59 1,256.87
Financial liabilities (48,940.99) (40,814.49)

(47,235.40) (39,557.62)

Cash flow Sensitivity for variable rate instruments:
Impact on Profit and loss due to 1% change in interest rate: A reasonably possible change of 1% in interest rates at the
reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit and loss on consolidated equity, net of tax, by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Particulars

December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

Increase in rate Decrease in rate Increase in rate Decrease in rate

Impact on profit and loss
	� Variable-rate instruments (472.35) 472.35 (395.58) 395.58
Total Impact (472.35) 472.35 (395.58) 395.58

Rain� Industries Limited

338

Notes
forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2022

All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions, except share data and where otherwise stated

Note 35.8 Currency risk:
The Group is exposed to currency risk to the extent that there is a mismatch between the currencies in which sales, purchases
and borrowings are denominated and the respective functional currencies of individual entities in the Group.

The following table analyses foreign currency risk from non derivative financial instruments as at December 31, 2022:

Particulars* Amounts in `

TotalForeign Currency involved USD EUR CAD Others

Assets:
Cash and bank balances 636.54 21.00 0.73 369.63 1,027.90

[…]

Other financial liabilities 124.97 - - - 124.97
Contractually reimbursable expenses 88.64 - - - 88.64

6,422.35 614.78 2,527.84 55.65 9,620.62

* Includes intercompany balances.

Others include RUB, GBP, CHF and others.

48th Annual Report 2022

339

Corporate
Overview

Value-Creation
Approach

Cover
Story

Governance Business
Segment Review

Capital-wise
Performance

Statutory
Reports

Financial
Statements

Notes
forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2022

All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions, except share data and where otherwise stated

Sensitivity Analysis:
A reasonably possible strengthening/weakening of the US dollar (USD), Euro (EUR), Canadian Dollar (CAD) against all other
currencies as at December 31 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency
and affected consolidated statement of profit and loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Impact on Profit/(loss) due to 1% change in foreign currency rates:

Particulars

December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

USD 47.43 (47.43) 9.41 (9.41)
EUR (13.20) 13.20 (4.60) 4.60
CAD (0.40) 0.40 (17.59) 17.59
Others* 6.21 (6.21) 26.50 (26.50)

* Others include RUB, GBP, CHF and others.

Note 36: Investment in equity accounted investees
The Group holds 30% equity in Infratec Duisburg GmbH (IDGmbH) which is involved in infrastructure services located in
Germany.

Summary financial information of the equity accounted investees and not adjusted for the percentage of ownership held by the
Group, is as follows:

Particulars

As at/For the year ended December 31,

2022 2021

Total current assets 1,829.55 1,512.82
Total non-current assets 652.38 606.12
Total assets 2,481.93 2,118.94
Equity 301.11 290.19
Total current liabilities 587.50 348.88